
WELSH STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2017 No. 523

The Education (Postgraduate Master's Degree Loans) (Wales) Regulations 2017

PART 4

THE LOAN

Provision of United Kingdom national insurance number

14.—(1) The Welsh Ministers may make it a condition of entitlement to payment of the postgraduate master's degree loan or any instalment of the loan that an eligible student must provide the Welsh Ministers with the student's United Kingdom national insurance number.

(2) Subject to paragraph (3), where the Welsh Ministers have imposed a condition under paragraph (1), they must not make payment of the postgraduate master's degree loan or any instalment of the loan to the eligible student, or in the case of an eligible prisoner to the institution or relevant third party, before they are satisfied that the eligible student has complied with that condition.

(3) Despite paragraph (2), the Welsh Ministers may make payment of ^{F1}... the postgraduate master's degree loan or any instalment of the loan to an eligible student if they are satisfied that owing to exceptional circumstances it would be appropriate to make such a payment without the eligible student having complied with the condition imposed under paragraph (1).

Textual Amendments

- F1** Word in [reg. 14\(3\)](#) omitted (28.7.2017) by virtue of [The Education \(Postgraduate Master's Degree Loans\) \(Wales\) \(Amendment\) Regulations 2017 \(S.I. 2017/712\)](#), regs. 1(2), 4

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Education (Postgraduate Master's Degree Loans) (Wales) Regulations 2017. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. View outstanding changes

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Instrument associated Parts and Chapters:

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Instrument (including any effects on those provisions):

- Sch. 1 para. 3(1) Sch. 1 para. 3 renumbered as Sch. 1 para. 3(1) by [S.I. 2021/481 reg. 98\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 1 para. 7(1) Sch. 1 para. 7 renumbered as Sch. 1 para. 7(1) by [S.I. 2020/1302 reg. 27\(3\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 1 para. 4A(2)(b) full stop substituted for word by [S.I. 2021/9 reg. 39\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 1 para. 4A(3)(c) full stop substituted for word by [S.I. 2021/9 reg. 39\(f\)](#)
- Sch. 1 para. 5A(1)(b) full stop substituted for word by [S.I. 2021/9 reg. 40\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 1 para. 5A(2)(c) full stop substituted for word by [S.I. 2021/9 reg. 40\(e\)](#)
- Sch. 1 para. 9(5) inserted by [S.I. 2019/424 reg. 22\(3\)\(b\)\(iv\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Amending Regulations revoked immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1302, regs. 1(2), 2)
- Sch. 1 para. 5A inserted by [S.I. 2019/895 reg. 48](#)
- Sch. 1 para. 7(2) inserted by [S.I. 2020/1302 reg. 27\(3\)\(c\)\(iii\)](#)
- Sch. 1 para. 8(3) inserted by [S.I. 2020/1302 reg. 27\(3\)\(d\)\(iv\)](#)
- Sch. 1 para. 9(5) inserted by [S.I. 2020/1302 reg. 27\(3\)\(e\)\(iv\)](#)
- Sch. 1 para. 2A(1)(e) inserted by [S.I. 2021/1365 reg. 30\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
- Sch. 1 para. 3(3) inserted by [S.I. 2021/1365 reg. 30\(b\)\(iii\)](#)
- Sch. 1 para. 9C(1)(e) inserted by [S.I. 2021/1365 reg. 30\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 1 para. 9BA inserted by [S.I. 2021/1365 reg. 32](#)
- Sch. 1 para. 1(1A) inserted by [S.I. 2021/481 reg. 95\(3\)](#)
- Sch. 1 para. 1(5)(aa) inserted by [S.I. 2021/481 reg. 95\(5\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 1 para. 2A inserted by [S.I. 2021/481 reg. 97](#)
- Sch. 1 para. 3(2) inserted by [S.I. 2021/481 reg. 98\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 1 para. 4ZB inserted by [S.I. 2021/481 reg. 100](#)
- Sch. 1 para. 6A inserted by [S.I. 2021/481 reg. 102](#)
- Sch. 1 para. 7(1)(d) inserted by [S.I. 2021/481 reg. 103\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 1 para. 7A inserted by [S.I. 2021/481 reg. 104](#)
- Sch. 1 para. 8A inserted by [S.I. 2021/481 reg. 106](#)
- Sch. 1 para. 9A-9D inserted by [S.I. 2021/481 reg. 108](#)
- Sch. 1 para. 10A inserted by [S.I. 2021/481 reg. 110](#)
- Sch. 1 para. 11A inserted by [S.I. 2021/481 reg. 112](#)
- Sch. 1 para. 12A inserted by [S.I. 2021/481 reg. 113](#)
- Sch. 1 para. 4ZA inserted by [S.I. 2021/9 reg. 38](#)
- Sch. 1 para. 4A omitted by [S.I. 2021/481 reg. 101](#)
- Sch. 1 para. 5A omitted by [S.I. 2021/481 reg. 101](#)
- Sch. 1 para. 4A(2)(c) omitted by [S.I. 2021/9 reg. 39\(d\)](#)
- Sch. 1 para. 4A(3)(d) omitted by [S.I. 2021/9 reg. 39\(g\)](#)
- Sch. 1 para. 5A(1)(c) omitted by [S.I. 2021/9 reg. 40\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 1 para. 5A(2)(d) omitted by [S.I. 2021/9 reg. 40\(f\)](#)
- Sch. 1 para. 3(1)(a)(iii) omitted by [S.I. 2022/403 reg. 6](#)
- Sch. 1 para. 3(1)(a) substituted by [S.I. 2021/481 reg. 98\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 1 para. 4ZA substituted by [S.I. 2021/481 reg. 99](#)
- Sch. 1 para. 4A(1) substituted by [S.I. 2021/9 reg. 39\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 1 para. 4A(2)(a)(ii) word inserted by [S.I. 2021/9 reg. 39\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 1 para. 4A(3)(b) word inserted by [S.I. 2021/9 reg. 39\(e\)](#)
- Sch. 1 para. 5A(1)(a) word inserted by [S.I. 2021/9 reg. 40\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 1 para. 5A(2)(b) word inserted by [S.I. 2021/9 reg. 40\(d\)](#)

- Sch. 1 para. 2A(1)(d) word moved by S.I. 2021/1365 reg. 30(a)(ii)
- Sch. 1 para. 9C(1)(d) word moved by S.I. 2021/1365 reg. 30(c)
- Sch. 1 para. 7(2) word substituted by S.I. 2021/481 reg. 103(b)
- Sch. 1 para. 9(5) word substituted by S.I. 2021/481 reg. 107(b)
- Sch. 1 para. 11(2) word substituted by S.I. 2021/481 reg. 111
- Sch. 1 para. 7(1)(b) words inserted by S.I. 2020/1302 reg. 27(3)(c)(ii)
- Sch. 1 para. 2A(1)(c) words inserted by S.I. 2021/1365 reg. 30(a)(ii)
- Sch. 1 para. 3(1)(a)(iv)(bb) words inserted by S.I. 2021/1365 reg. 30(b)(i)
- Sch. 1 para. 3(1)(a)(iv)(cc) words inserted by S.I. 2021/1365 reg. 30(b)(ii)
- Sch. 1 para. 2A(1)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2021/1365 reg. 30(a)(i)
- Sch. 1 para. 7(1)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2021/481 reg. 103(a)(i)
- reg. 1(4) inserted by S.I. 2019/895 reg. 44
- reg. 2(3) inserted by S.I. 2021/481 reg. 92(b)
- reg. 3(2)(2A) substituted for reg. 3(2) by S.I. 2021/481 reg. 93(a)
- reg. 3(2)(a) word inserted by S.I. 2021/1365 reg. 31
- reg. 3(10) inserted by S.I. 2021/481 reg. 93(b)
- reg. 3(10)(a)(i) word omitted by S.I. 2022/403 reg. 5(a)
- reg. 3(10)(a)(i) words substituted by S.I. 2021/1365 reg. 29
- reg. 3(10)(a)(ii) words omitted by S.I. 2022/403 reg. 5(b)
- reg. 8(ba) inserted by S.I. 2019/895 reg. 47
- reg. 8(ba) words inserted by S.I. 2021/481 reg. 94(a)
- reg. 8(bb) inserted by S.I. 2021/481 reg. 94(b)